The following is a sensitive analysis of total OPEB liability to changes in the discount

rate and the healthcare cost trend rate. The table below presents the total OPEB liability
of the Library calculated using the discount rate of 4.42% as well as what the Library’s
total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1 percentage point lower (3.42%) or 1 percentage point higher (5.42%) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (3.42%) (4.42%) (5.42%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 79,397 $ 75,439 $ 71,667

- 24 -

FLOSSMOOR PUBLIC LIBRARY

FLOSSMOOR, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 24 -

8. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

 G. Rate Sensitivity (Continued)

  The table below presents the total OPEB liability of the Library calculated using the

healthcare rate of 7.40% to 4.50% as well as what the Library’s total OPEB liability

would be if it were calculated using a healthcare rate that is 1 percentage point lower

(6.40% to 3.50%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.40% to 5.50%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current

Healthcare Rate

1% Increase

 (6.40% to 3.50%) (7.40% to 4.50%) (8.40% to 5.50%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 70,395 $ 75,439 $ 80,982

 H. OPEB Expense

  For the year ended April 30, 2024, the Library recognized OPEB expense of $3,632.

- 25 -

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FLOSSMOOR PUBLIC LIBRARY

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

For the Year Ended April 30, 2024

Variance

Original and Over

Final Budget Actual (Under)

REVENUES

Taxes 1,588,610$   1,376,667$   (211,943)$

Intergovernmental

Personal Property Replacement Taxes 13,000   28,262   15,262

Per Capita Grant 14,265   14,313   48

Other Grants -   7,500   7,500

Fines and Forfeits 3,000   2,042   (958)

Charges for Services 6,600   8,529   1,929

Other

Investment Income 7,000   88,627   81,627

Contributions 3,250   45,080   41,830

Miscellaneous 3,000   4,208   1,208

Total Revenues 1,638,725   1,575,228   (63,497)

EXPENDITURES

Current

Personnel Services 1,001,645   947,286   (54,359)

Commodities 194,460   190,342   (4,118)

Contractual Services 173,950   157,582   (16,368)

Training and Conferences 13,000   14,324   1,324

Maintenance 152,000   117,264   (34,736)

Capital Outlay 305,000   248,674   (56,326)

Total Expenditures 1,840,055   1,675,472   (164,583)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (201,330)$   (100,244)   101,086$

FUND BALANCE, MAY 1 2,029,422

FUND BALANCE, APRIL 30 1,929,178$

FLOSSMOOR, ILLINOIS

GENERAL FUND

(See independent auditor's report.)
- 26 -

FISCAL YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Contractually Required Contribution 82,943$   68,749$   68,373$   62,979$   64,684$   71,029$   66,498$   56,626$   41,201$

Contributions in Relation to the Contractually

  Required Contribution 82,943   68,749   68,373   62,979   64,684   71,029   66,498   56,626   41,201

CONTRIBUTION DEFICIENCY (Excess) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Covered Payroll 619,642$   572,681$   610,271$   546,098$   627,248$   617,273$   621,077$   666,580$   629,571$

Contributions as a Percentage of

  Covered Payroll 13.39% 12.00% 11.20% 11.53% 10.31% 11.51% 10.71% 8.50% 6.54%

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

Ultimately, this schedule should present information or the last ten years. However, until ten years of information can be compiled, information will be presented for as many years as is

available.

The information presented was determined as part of the actuarial valuations as of the calendar years as reference above. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation presented is

as follows: the actuarial cost method was entry-age normal; the amortization method was level percent of pay, closed and the amortization period was 20 years; the asset valuation method was